

No. 14-8358

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AVONDALE LOCKHART,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

EDWARD S. ZAS
Counsel of Record
BARRY D. LEIWANT
DANIEL HABIB
DARRELL B. FIELDS
FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF NEW YORK, INC.
APPEALS BUREAU
52 Duane Street, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 417-8742
edward_zas@fd.org

DAVID A. LEWIS
Of Counsel

Counsel for Petitioner

259963



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Introduction.....	2
B. Factual Background	4
C. District Court Proceedings	5
D. The Second Circuit’s Decision.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The phrase “involving a minor or ward” in 18 U.S.C. § 2252(b)(2) modifies the entire integrated list of closely related, overlapping, and parallel terms— “aggravated sexual abuse,” “sexual abuse,” and “abusive sexual conduct.”	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The plain meaning of the statutory language, read in light of the series-qualifier principle and this Court’s precedents, is that “involving a minor or ward” modifies all three state-law predicates	11
1. The series-qualifier principle applies because “involving a minor or ward” makes sense with all three terms in the series.	13
2. The series-qualifier principle also applies because the phrase “aggravated sexual abuse, sexual abuse, or abusive sexual conduct” constitutes an integrated list of related elements.	15
3. Applying the series-qualifier principle here comports with ordinary English usage.	19
4. Had Congress intended “involving a minor or ward” to modify only “abusive sexual conduct,” the statute would read differently	20
B. The statutory context, structure, and history confirm that “involving a minor or ward” modifies the entire series of state-law predicates	22

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. Convictions for several enumerated federal offenses constitute § 2252(b)(2) predicates, but state-law convictions for the same conduct qualify only if they involve children22
2. Congress sensibly decided to treat federal and state convictions differently27
C. Petitioner’s natural reading of the statute comports with the contemporary understanding of Congress and the Department of Justice29
D. The Second Circuit’s decision is wrong ..	.33
1. The court relied on the false “assumption” that Congress intended to treat prior federal and state convictions equally33
2. The court relied incorrectly on the rule against surplusage34
3. The court relied on a presumed structural parallel that does not exist35

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. If an ambiguity remains, the rule of lenity resolves it in petitioner’s favor	39
A. The rule of lenity requires that ambiguous criminal laws be interpreted to favor the defendant	39
B. Section 2252(b)(2) should not be employed to increase petitioner’s sentence because the government has not shown that the statute’s recidivist enhancement unambiguously applies to him	41
CONCLUSION	43
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Acosta v. Ashcroft</i> , 341 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Arlington Central Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	34
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	11
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	19
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980).....	41
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	34
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	39
<i>Cortez Byrd Chips v. Bill Harbert Constr. Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 193 (2000).....	27
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	42
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009).....	11
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990).....	40
<i>Jama v. Immigration and Customs Enft</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	12, 15
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	11
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990).....	30-31
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	42
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013).....	34
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	40
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014).....	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	17
<i>Nobelman v. American Sav. Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993)	19-20
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014)	12, 14, 16
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	16
<i>Porto Rico Ry., Light & Power Co. v. Mor</i> , 253 U.S. 345 (1920)	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971)	39
<i>Roadway Express v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980)	29
<i>Sandifer v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014)	16
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	38
<i>United States v. Barker</i> , 723 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2013)	17, 18, 36

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978).....	32
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	42
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	40, 41
<i>United States v. Hubbard</i> , 480 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2007)	16, 36
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	28
<i>United States v. Laureys</i> , 653 F.3d 27 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	18
<i>United States v. Padilla-Reyes</i> , 247 F.3d 1158 (11th Cir. 2001)	17, 18, 28
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992).....	41

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Rezin</i> , 322 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 2003)	24-25
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	39
<i>United States v. Shrader</i> , 675 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>United States v. Sinerius</i> , 504 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2007)	16, 36
<i>United States v. Sonnenberg</i> , 556 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 2009)	17, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Spence</i> , 661 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>United States v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952).....	40
<i>United States v. Vado</i> , 2015 WL 1611337 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2015)	18, 35
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	40, 41
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	38

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 U.S.C. § 4.....	19
18 U.S.C. §§ 1461–66.....	23
18 U.S.C. § 1464.....	24
18 U.S.C. § 1468.....	23
18 U.S.C. § 1591.....	24
18 U.S.C. § 2241.....	8, 36, 37, 38
18 U.S.C. § 2242.....	8, 36, 37, 38
18 U.S.C. § 2243.....	8, 36, 37
18 U.S.C. § 2244.....	36, 37
18 U.S.C. § 2251.....	2, 26
18 U.S.C. § 2252.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2252A.....	2, 10, 26, 32
18 U.S.C. § 2259.....	14, 16
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	42
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....	18
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/12-7.5(a-3)(1)-(2)	29
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3502.....	23
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-49-3-1	23
N.Y. Penal Law § 130.00(10).....	18
N.Y. Penal Law § 130.65(1).....	5
N.Y. Penal Law § 230.34.....	24
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2907.09(A)(1)	28
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 201.249.....	23
W. Va. Code § 61-2-17	24
Wis. Stat. § 942.09(3m)(a)(2).....	29
Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-248, 120 Stat. 587.....	38

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Animal Crackers</i> (Paramount 1930)	20
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (Thomson/West 2012)	12, 20, 21
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	17
Child Pornography Prevention Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009	26, 30
H.R. Rep. 105-557, 1998 WL 285821	32
Henry Friendly, <i>Mr. Justice Frankfurter and the Reading of Statutes</i> , in <i>Benchmarks 196</i> (Univ. of Chicago Press, 1967)	41
Protection of Children Against Sexual Exploitation Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-225, 92 Stat. 7 (1978)	25
Protection of Children from Sexual Predators Act of 1998, § 104(a), Pub. L. No. 105-314, 112 Stat. 2974	25, 26-27
S. Rep. No. 104-358, 1996 WL 506545	30
Sexual Exploitation of Children, Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Crime of the House Judiciary Comm., 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 . . .	26
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> (1986)	17
